503416460 07/30/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3463094

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
INTERSOUTH PARTNERS VII, L.P.	07/28/2015
GROTECH PARTNERS VII, L.P.	07/28/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	6FUSION USA INC.		
Street Address:	1730 VARSITY DRIVE		
Internal Address:	SUITE 140		
City:	RALEIGH		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27606		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	13125661		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)773-5200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-773-4000

Email: PatentProsecutionRes@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: GIANNI MINUTOLI Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2758

Address Line 4: RESTON, VIRGINIA 20195

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	373743-000007
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	YING MAI
SIGNATURE:	/ying.mai/
DATE SIGNED:	07/30/2015

Total Attachments: 4

source=IP Security Agreement Release - 6Fusion 4#page1.tif source=IP Security Agreement Release - 6Fusion 4#page2.tif source=IP Security Agreement Release - 6Fusion 4#page3.tif source=IP Security Agremement Release - 6Fusion 4#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 036219 FRAME: 0241 503416460

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is made by and among 6fusion USA, Inc., a corporation of Delaware ("Borrower"), INTERSOUTH PARTNERS VII, L.P., a limited partnership of Delaware (collectively, the "Lenders").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement by and among Borrower and Lender dated October 29, 2012, (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), Borrower granted to Lenders a continuing security interest in, to and under all of Borrower's right, title and interest in all of the copyrights, patents and trademarks, and registrations of and applications to register the foregoing, (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") including, without limitation, the trademark, patent, and copyright registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with the goodwill associated therewith.

WHEREAS, Lenders wish to release all such security interests on the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lenders hereby terminate, cancel and release any and all security interests they have, collectively and separately, against the Intellectual Property pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreements or otherwise and hereby assign and transfer to Borrower any and all interests Lenders may have in and to the Intellectual Property.

Each Lender represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; and (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest against the Intellectual Property.

Lenders shall, at Borrower's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Borrower, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Borrower to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank]

EAST\101469614.1

by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

LENDERS:

INTERSOUTH PARTNERS VII, L.P.

Sign:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lenders have caused this Release to be executed

Sign: Sign:

Title:

Name: Lawson DeVries

Title: General Partner

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lenders have caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

LENDERS:	
	INTERSOUTH PARTNERS VII, L.P.
	Sign: Litel Jew
	Name: Mitch Mummo
	Title: <u>Member Manager of</u> Interpote Associates VII, i.e. 145 General Rantner
	GROTECH PARTNERS VII, L.P.
	Sign:
	Name:
	Title:

SCHEDULE A INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Trademarks:

Mark	Status	Appl. Ser. No.	Filing Date	
WAC	Application	<u>.</u> 85512767	1/10/12	
6FUSION	Application	85512765	1/10/12	
6FUSION & Design	Application	85512770	1/10/12	
CLOUD	Application	85606515	4/24/12	

<u>Patents</u>

AFUSION	USA INC	MONTH	YSTATUS	REPORT		
METALON AND AND TO THE	-			To make some	E1040011	
METHOD AND 1991 DA FOR DETERM WIND COMPUTER RESOUT OF U1140 E W UTIL TY COM FUTING	Canada India	PAT 5407/05/15	Fending Fending	2,741,495 3583/08:34F/2001	1208/2011	
	Contest Etables	PAT 5407X%2	Penging	13/125,881	22/04/2019	
	Sngepore	PRT 5407XV-33	Persolog	201102353-6	22/10/2009	
	POT	PAT 540700'90	Waterstad	CA20008/001980	22/10/2005	
	European Communis	PATS40700EF-00	Fending	09827494.3	2008/2011	
NETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR UTWITY COMPUTANCE	ుాగులు కొరతులు కారుగుకుమాడి	PATS457P-2	E) pres	85:107,587		
MOTE that FOT application CASCORIGITES - the name of SPURIOR international Limited Air have been earlighted to SPURIOR USA Inc. To - those in India and Singapore have Seen year will inform you when we receive confirmation	radional phase er date, elipetent off ded to reflection o	rittes of this equivaethor re-records except hange in equivaent, wh	3			

EAST\101469614.1

RECORDED: 07/30/2015

PATENT REEL: 036219 FRAME: 0245